

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. 210113

HELEN MARIE TAYLOR *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RALPH S. NORTHAM *et al.*,

Appellees.

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF TO
PROPERTY LAW PROFESSORS' BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*

Jeremiah J. Jewett, III (VSB #1667)
J. J. Jewett, III, PLLC
700 South Center Street
Ashland, Virginia 23005
Telephone (804) 370-6059
jjewett3@verizon.net
Of Counsel to Appellants

Patrick M. McSweeney (VSB # 5669)
Attorney at Law
3358 John Tree Hill Road
Powhatan, Virginia 23139
(804) 937-0895
(703) 365-9593
pmcsweeney.esq@gmail.com
Attorney for Appellants

Fred D. Taylor (#77987)
Bush & Taylor, P.C.
4445 Corporate Lane
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462
(757) 926-0078 (telephone)
(757) 935-5533 (facsimile)
fred@bushtaylor.com
Of Counsel to Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	1
I. The language of the 1887 and 1890 deeds is clear.....	1
II. The restrictive covenants are not donative transfers and are not against public policy or unduly vague.....	2
III. The obligations created by the restrictive covenants are largely negative.....	3
IV. The deed covenants touch and concern Residents’ Land.....	5
V. The covenants are not contrary to existing public policy and the Court should decline to establish a new public policy	8
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service and Compliance	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ault v. Shipley,
 189 Va. 69 (1949)9

Barner v. Chappell,
 266 Va. 277 (2003)3

Cheatham v. Taylor,
 148 Va. 26 (1927)2

Eagle Enterprises, Inc. v. Gross,
 39 N.Y.2d 505, 384 N.Y.S.2d 717, 349 N.E.2d 816 (N.Y. 1976)6, 7

Edwards v. Bradley,
 227 Va. 224 (1984)3

Elterich v. Leicht Real Est. Co.,
 130 Va. 224 (1921)2

Four Seasons Homeowners Association, Inc. v. Sellers,
 302 S.E.2d 848 (N.C. App.1983)5

Gregory v. Northam,
 Rec. No. 2013071

Hamm v. Hazelwood,
 292 Va. 153 (2016)3

Minner v. City of Lynchburg,
 204 Va. 180 (1963)2

Neponsit Property Owners' Association v. Emigrant Industrial Sav. Bank,
 278 N.Y. 248, 15 N.E.2d 793 (N.Y. Ct. of App. 1938)6, 7

RECP IV WG, LLC v. Capitol One Bank (USA), NA.,
 295 Va. 268 (2018)9

Reed v. Dent,
 194 Va. 156 (1952)7, 8

River Heights Associate Partnership v. Batten,
 267 Va. 262 (2004)9

Scott v. Albemarle Horse Show Association,
 128 Va. 517 (1920)2

Sexton v. Cornett,
 271 Va. 251 (2006)9

Snug Harbor Prop. Owners Association v. Curran,
 55 N.C. App. 199, 284 S.E.2d 752 (N.C. Ct. App. 1981)3, 4

Tardy v. Creasy,
 81 Va. 553 (1886)2

Tulk v. Moxhay,
 11 Beavan 570, 50 Eng. Rep. 937, 2 Phillips 774, 41 Eng. Rep. 1143,
 1 Hall & Twells 105, 47 Eng. Rep. 1345 (1848).....2, 8
Tvardek v. Powhatan Village Homeowners Association,
 291 Va. 269 (2016)8
U.S. v. Blackman,
 270 Va. 68 (2005)4
Va. Hot Springs Co. v. Harrison,
 93 Va. 569 (1896)2

STATUTES

Va. Code Ann. § 36-96.69
 Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-21052
 Va. Code Ann. Title 55.12
 1889 Joint Resolution..... 8-9
 2020 Budget Amendment9
